CHARGE SHEET

|. PERSONAL DATA

1. NAME OF ACCUSED (Last, First, Mi) 2. SSN 3. GRADE OR RANK | 4. PAY GRADE

BAKER, H C. - PFC E-3
5. UNIT OR ORGANIZATION 6. CURRENT SERVICE

Headquarters Support Battery, 4th Battalion, 3rd Air Defense Artillery, 31st a. INITIAL DATE b. TERM
Air Defense Artillery Brigade, Fort Sill, OK, 73503 20110920

3 years
7. PAY PERMONTH 8. NATURE OF RESTRAINT OF ACCUSED 9. DATE(S) IMPOSED _
a. BASIC b. SEA/FOREIGN DUTY c. TOTAL
$1,787.00 N/A $1,787.00 None N/A
Il. CHARGES AND SPECIFICATIONS
10. CHARGEI: VIOLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 92

THE SPECIFICATION: In that Private First Class H Cohen Baker, U.S. Army, did, on divers occasions, at
or near Fort Sill, Oklahoma, between about 18 August 2012 and about 9 September 2012, fail to obey a
lawful general regulation, to wit: paragraph 4-2(p)(4) of Army Regulation 600-85, dated 28 December 2012,
by wrongfully using the over-the-counter medications, Coricidin and Dramamine.

CHARGE II:  VIOLATION OF THE UCMJ, ARTICLE 120b

SPECIFICATION 1: In that Private First Class H Cohen Baker, U.S. Army, did, on divers i
near Blgin, Oklahoma, on or about 19 September 2012, commit a sexual act upon Missm
a child who had attained the age of 12 years, but had not attained the age of 16 years, to wit: by penetrating
her vulva with his penis.

(SEE CONTINUATION SHEET)

il PREFERRAL
11a. NAME OF ACCUSER (Last, First, Mi) b. GRADE c. ORGANIZATION OF ACCUSER
BUISSERETH, ANDY CPT HSB, 4-3 ADA BN, 31% ADA BDE

d. SIGNATURE OF ACCUSER A o DATE
/4 A B duly 2013

AFFIDAVIT: Before me, the undersigned, authorized by law to administer oaths in cases of this character, personally
appeared the above named accuser this >  day of 2013, and signed the foregoing charges and specifications
under oath that she is a person subject to the Uniform e of Military Justice and that she either has personal knowledge of
or has investigated the matters set forth therein and that the same are true to

the best of her knowledge and belief.

SIMONE L. JACK Office of the Staff Judge Advocate, Fort Sill, OK
Typed Name of Officer Organization of Officer
0-3 UCMJ Article 136 (a) (1)

Grade Official Capacity to Administer Oath
me /—C/é& (See R.C.M. 307(b) — must be a commissioned officer)
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Cohen Headquarters Support Battery, 4th Battalion, 3d Air Defense Artillery, 31st
Air Defense Artillery Brigade, Fort Sill, OK 73503

SPECIFICATION 2: In that Private First Class H Cohen Baker, U.S. Army, did, on divers
occasions, at or near Fort Sill, Oklahoma, between about 8 August 2012 and 21 August 2012,
commit lewd acts upon Miss_a child who had not attained the age of 16 years,
to wit: by sending pictures of his exposed penis to her via multimedia message.

CHARGE III:  VIOLATION OF THE UCM]J, ARTICLE 134

SPECIFICATION 1: In that Private First Class H Cohen Baker, U.S. Army, did, at or near Fort
Sill, Oklahoma, on or about 20 August 2012, knowingly and wrongfully possess child
pornography, to wit: a photograph of a minor engaging in sexually explicit conduct, such
conduct being to the prejudice of good order and discipline in the armed forces and of a nature to
bring discredit upon the armed forces.

SPECIFICATION 2: In that Private First Class H Cohen Baker, U.S. Army, did on divers
occasions, at or near Fort Sill, Oklahoma, between about 9 August 2012 and about 21 August
2012, wrongfully solicit Miss a child who had not attained the age of 16 years,
to send him nude photos of herself, such conduct being to the prejudice of good order and
discipline in the armed forces and of a nature to bring discredit upon the armed forces.





